capitalised by the Group were treated as if these amounts were onshore expenses capitalised by that PRC project
company in the calculation of the deferred tax as referred to in the above for both years. As such, the deferred tax
charged was understated. The deferred tax charged so understated standing alone was immaterial.

Although the adjustments for 2010 are relatively immaterial in the context of the consolidated financial statements for
that year, the Company elected to restate the 2010 consolidated financial statements to preserve the consistency of the
foreign currency translation convention and basis of deferred tax computation adopted in the preparation of the
financial statements in compliance with the applicable accounting standards. Accordingly, prior year adjustments were
made and the comparative figures were restated.

40 South China Land Limited
Annual Report 2012

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

A summary of prior year adjustments are shown as below:

For the year ended 31 December 2011:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 (note(f)(I)):

Increase in fair value of investment property 86,779 141,593 (54,814)

Deferred income tax expense 21,695 35,398 (13,703)

(Loss)/profit for the year (8,067) 33,044 (41,111)

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company (9,721) 23,168 (32,889)

Profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 1,654 9,876 (8,222)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011 (note(f)(II)):

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of overseas subsidiaries 92,079 56,287 35,792

Total comprehensive income for the year 84,012 89,331 (5,319)

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of the Company 68,178 73,497 (5,319)

Consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 31 December 2011 (note(f)(III)):

Deferred tax liabilities 493,479 463,648 29,831

Retained earnings 553,384 610,143 (56,759)

Exchange reserve 188,105 164,045 24,060

Non-controlling interests 363,447 360,579 2,868

Total equity 2,286,919 2,316,750 (29,831)

(Loss)/earnings per share for (loss)/profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company (note(f)(I)):

— Basic HK(0.09) cent HK0.21 cent

South China Land Limited
Annual Report 2012 41

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2010:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010/1 January 2011 (note(f)(Iv)):

Deferred tax liabilities 452,762 428,250 24,512

Retained earnings 560,289 584,159 (23,870)

Exchange reserve 111,872 115,382 (3,510)

Non-controlling interests 347,613 344,745 2,868

Total equity 2,202,825 2,227,337 (24,512)

The detailed financial impact of each prior year adjustment is provided in note 3(a) to 3(e) below. The amounts of the
prior year adjustments for each financial statement line item affected are presented in the tables in notes 3(f)(I) to 3(f)
(IV) below.

(a) Translation and re-translation of fair value gain of investment properties

The increase in fair value of investment properties has been overstated by approximately HK$27,042,000 and
HK$54,814,000 for the years ended 31 December 2010 and 2011 respectively. The effect of the restatement on
the Group’s consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 is to reduce the increase in

[…]

2011 is to increase the deferred tax liabilities by approximately HK$4,777,000, to reduce the non-controlling
interest by approximately HK$955,000, and to reduce the retained earnings by approximately HK$3,822,000.

(f) Summary of effects of restatements due to the prior year adjustments

The following is a summary of effects of restatements due to the prior year adjustments on:

I. the Group’s consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011;

II. the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011;

III. the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011; and

IV. the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011.

South China Land Limited
Annual Report 2012 43

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(f) Summary of effects of restatements due to the prior year adjustments (Continued)

I. EFFECT OF THE PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS ON THE GROUP’S CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

As previously
reported Note 3(a) Note 3(b) As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 5,175 5,175

Other operating income 5,606 5,606

Increase in fair value of
 investment properties 141,593 (54,814) 86,779

Selling and distribution costs (10,814) (10,814)

Administrative and
 other operating expenses (33,744) (33,744)

Operating profit 107,816 53,002

Finance costs (39,374) (39,374)

Profit before income tax 68,442 13,628

Income tax expense (35,398) 13,703 (21,695)

Profit/(loss) for the year 33,044 (8,067)

Profit/(loss) for the year
 attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 23,168 (43,851) 10,962 (9,721)
Non-controlling interests 9,876 (10,963) 2,741 1,654

33,044 (8,067)

Earnings/(loss) per share for
 profit/(loss) attributable to
 the equity holders of the
 Company during the year
 — Basic HK0.21 cent HK(0.09) cent
 — Diluted N/A N/A

44 South China Land Limited
Annual Report 2012

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(f) Summary of effects of restatements due to the prior year adjustments (Continued)

II. EFFECT OF THE PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS ON THE GROUP’S CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIvE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

As previously
reported Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit/(loss) for the year 33,044 (54,814) 13,703 (8,067)

Other comprehensive income
 for the year:
Exchange differences on
 translation of financial
 statements of overseas
 subsidiaries 56,287 54,814 (13,703) (5,319) 92,079

Total comprehensive income
 for the year 89,331 – – (5,319) 84,012

Total comprehensive income
 attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 73,497 (5,319) 68,178
Non-controlling interests 15,834 15,834

89,331 84,012

South China Land Limited
Annual Report 2012 45

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(f) Summary of effects of restatements due to the prior year adjustments (Continued)

III. EFFECT OF THE PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS ON THE GROUP’S CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

As
previously

reported Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

[…]

shareholder of a subsidiary 52,923 52,923
Pledged bank deposits 32,001 32,001
Cash and cash equivalents 59,062 59,062

874,695 874,695

Current liabilities
Trade payables 79,401 79,401
Other payables, accrued expenses
 and receipts in advance 181,584 181,584
Bank borrowings 12,319 12,319

273,304 273,304

Net current assets 601,391 601,391

Total assets less current liabilities 3,938,021 3,938,021

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 580,813 580,813
Loan from a related company 78,000 78,000
Loans from shareholders 498,810 498,810
Deferred tax liabilities 463,648 25,054 4,777 493,479

1,621,271 1,651,102

Net assets 2,316,750 2,286,919

46 South China Land Limited
Annual Report 2012

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(f) Summary of effects of restatements due to the prior year adjustments (Continued)

III. EFFECT OF THE PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS ON THE GROUP’S CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011 (Continued)

As
previously

reported Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
 the equity holders of
 the Company
Share capital 111,785 111,785
Share premium 771,842 771,842
Capital reserve 6,044 6,044
Capital contribution reserve 291,562 291,562
Employee compensation reserve 750 750
Exchange reserve 164,045 65,485 (16,371) (25,054) 188,105
Retained earnings 610,143 (65,485) 16,371 (3,823) (3,822) 553,384

1,956,171 1,923,472

Non-controlling interests 360,579 3,823 (955) 363,447

Total equity 2,316,750 2,286,919

South China Land Limited
Annual Report 2012 47

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(f) Summary of effects of restatements due to the prior year adjustments (Continued)

Iv. EFFECT OF THE PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS ON THE GROUP’S CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 1 JANUARY 2011

As
previously

reported Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets

[…]

tax recoverable 12,234 12,234
Amount due from a non-controlling
 shareholder of a subsidiary 50,877 50,877
Cash and cash equivalents 100,769 100,769

179,549 179,549

Current liabilities
Trade payables 7,936 7,936
Other payables, accrued expenses
 and receipts in advance 56,937 56,937
Amount due to a related company 721 721
Bank borrowings 578,254 578,254

643,848 643,848

Net current liabilities (464,299) (464,299)

Total assets less current liabilities 2,991,908 2,991,908

Non-current liabilities
Loans from shareholders 336,321 336,321
Deferred tax liabilities 428,250 19,735 4,777 452,762

764,571 789,083

Net assets 2,227,337 2,202,825

48 South China Land Limited
Annual Report 2012

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(f) Summary of effects of restatements due to the prior year adjustments (Continued)

Iv. EFFECT OF THE PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS ON THE GROUP’S CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 1 JANUARY 2011 (Continued)

As
previously

reported Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e)
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
 the equity holders of
 the Company
Share capital 111,785 111,785
Share premium 771,842 771,842
Capital reserve 6,044 6,044
Capital contribution reserve 291,562 291,562
Employee compensation
 reserve 1,818 1,818
Exchange reserve 115,382 21,634 (5,409) (19,735) 111,872
Retained earnings 584,159 (21,634) 5,409 (3,823) (3,822) 560,289

1,882,592 1,855,212

Non-controlling interests 344,745 3,823 (955) 347,613

Total equity 2,227,337 2,202,825

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1 Basis of preparation

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these consolidated financial
statements are summarised below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented unless
otherwise stated. The adoption of new or amended HKFRSs and the impacts on the Group’s financial statements,
if any, are disclosed in note 2.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial assets at